

EFFECTS OF INTERCROPPING ON GROWTH AND YIELD OF RADISH INTER CROPPED WITH TURNIP AND SPINACH UNDER CLMATIC CONDITIONS OF QUETTA

Muhammad Ayub Babar¹, Muhammad Arif², Muhammad Kashif³, Muhammad Hanif⁴,
Muhammad Hayat⁵, Muhammad Daud⁶

¹Vegetable Botanist, Directorate of Vegetable Seed Production, Agriculture Research Institute Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan. genius_minds135@yahoo.com. ²Agronomist, Directorate of Vegetable Seed Production, Agriculture Research Institute Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan. ³Plant Pathologist, Directorate of Vegetable Seed Production, Agriculture Research Institute Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan. ⁴Vegetable Botanist, Directorate of Vegetable Seed Production, Agriculture Research Institute Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan. ⁵Research Officer, Directorate of Vegetable Seed Production, Agriculture Research Institute Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan. ⁶Vegetable Botanist, Directorate of Vegetable Seed Production, Agriculture Research Institute Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan.

ABSTRACT

This experiment was designed to intercrop radish with turnip and spinach in different treatments to evaluate its effect on growth and yield. Results obtained from this experiment proved that intercropping is a reliable method to increase crop production by cultivating different crops together at same land area. Through suitable intercropping pattern, agricultural land can be utilized efficiently and failure of one crop can be covered through other crops. This experiment was carried out at vegetable seed production farm, Quetta. Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with four replications was used to carry out this experiment. Four sets of treatments were used i.e. T1 (Radish as a single crop), T2 (Radish + Turnip), T3 (Radish + Spinach), T4 (Turnip + Radish + Spinach). Seed germination test for radish showed minimum 91.5% (T1) and maximum 93.5% (T4) germination. Minimum and maximum plant height of 31.2 cm (T1) and 38.4 cm (T2) were recorded at the time of harvesting. Longest tuberous root length of 28.8 cm was noted in T3 and shortest 22.9 cm in T2. Single tuberous root weight was affected by intercropping and maximum 471.2 g noted in T3 while minimum 369.6 g in T2. Leaf area was also affected by intercropping pattern and leaf area of 17.2 and 13.3 cm was recorded in T3 and T2. Significant increase in yield per hectare was noticed in T3 with maximum yield of 20.8 tons/ha, while minimum yield was 14.5 tons/ha in T2. In T3 growth of radish was increased in terms of root length, root weight, leaf area, plant height and yield per hectare. Present study revealed that intercropping of radish with spinach would be the most suitable in all aspects.

Keywords: Intercropping, Yield, Replications, Treatments, Leafy, Tuberous.

INTRODUCTION

In general, intercropping means growing at least two different crops at the same cultivation season and in the same area (Kizilsimsek and Erol 2000). The increasing concern over agricultural sustainability favors the maintenance of intercropping systems due to its positive effect on soil conservation and improvement of soil fertility (Jarenyama et al., 2000). The economic efficiency of agricultural production resulting from lower production unit costs (costs per unit of product), is related to the increased soil fertility and the optimization of acreage (Reis, 2002). The practice of growing crops together to enhance productivity and reduce input cost. Intercropping helps to control insect / pest attack, disease, soil erosion and improve soil fertility and lower the risk and chances of crop failure, (Jarenyama et al., 2000). The intercropping system can promote the crop growth and soil fertility and decrease per unit cost of the product, Batista et al (2016) and Silva et al (2017). Riberio et al., (2000) reported that if multiple crops grown together, no additional cost required and farmers can manage this cultivation in available resources and within limited cost.

In another study Rezende et al., (2005) mentioned that intercropping of radish with lettuce were economically beneficial as compared to their monoculture, revenue was increased due to higher production and cast was also minimized. The technique of paired row planting in intercropping system is one way of accommodating the whole population of the base crop and creating interspaces wide enough to accommodate one or two rows of intercrop. Agricultural production and its efficiency is directly related to production cost per unit, it is also related to soil fertility and management of agricultural land. Through better field management, soil fertility can be increased and minimum inputs will be required for land management (Karatat et al., 2005). The most important reason for intercropping is the increased productivity of per unit area and efficient use of land and other resources. Cultivation of leafy with tuberous vegetables provides better use of land and other environmental resources, which results in higher economic yield (Oliveira et al., 2017). The objectives of this experiment were to evaluate the effects of intercropping on growth and yield of

radish, when intercropped with turnip and spinach under climatic conditions of Quetta.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This experiment was carried out at Vegetable Seed Production Farm, Quetta, Balochistan (30° 10' 59.7720" N & 66° 59' 47.2272" E) during the months of August to November during the year 2018 and 2019. Climatic conditions of the area are semi-arid with average temperature of 24°C to 26°C in summer season from May to September, autumn season starts from September and continues until mid-November with average temperature of 12°C to 18°C. When experiment was conducted the average temperature of the area was 20°C to 22°C.

For this experiment Randomized Complete Block Design was used with four treatments and four replications. Seed germination test was carried out at laboratory to test germination percentage of radish seeds. All field area was leveled, cleaned and prepared through plowing, Tillage and planking (Brintha and Seran 2009). After land preparation and addition of FYM, furrows were made in all plots and seeds of Radish, Turnip and Spinach were sown in rows. Plant to plant distance was maintained at 12 cm while row to row distance was 30cm (Atalla and Abbas 2016). Single local variety of each vegetable was selected for research trial. After 5 days of sowing, all three crops were checked and thinned out at 12 cm spacing. Size of each plot was 1.2 m x 3.0 m, with total number of sixteen plots.

Details of treatments are as follows:

T1: Radish as a single crop, T2: Radish & Turnip in parallel paired rows. T3: Radish & Spinach in parallel paired rows. T4: Radish, Turnip & Spinach in parallel paired rows.

RESULTS

Germination Percentage: Germination test was carried out in laboratory of Vegetable seed production farm under controlled environment 10, 10 seeds were selected randomly for germination test. Test results shows 91 to 93 percent seed germinations under different treatments and replications.

Plant Height (cm): There was no significant difference observed in plant heights among treatments

(Table-1). Highest average plant height of 38.4 cm was noted in radish intercropped with turnip (T2). Second highest plant height of 33.9 cm was observed in radish intercropped with spinach (T3) followed by 32.9 cm in radish intercropped with turnip and spinach (T4), height of 31.2 cm was noted in Mono-cropping of radish (T1). In T2 where radish was intercropped with turnip, increase in average plant height may be due to less tuberous root length and weight, which results in increased plant height and growth. In other treatments where the average tuberous root size was higher the plant height was reduced. It means increase in tuberous root decrease the plant height and leaf growth. But no significant difference was observed.

Tuberous root length (cm): Tuberous root length of radish was varied among the treatments (Table-1). Intercropping of radish with spinach produced the lengthiest tuberous roots with average root length of 28.8cm (T3) followed by radish in monoculture cropping pattern with root length of 27.2 cm (T1). Intercropping of radish with turnip and spinach (T4) also results in good root length up to 26.5 cm (T4). Average radish tuberous root length intercropped with turnip was 22.9 cm (T2) and it is the lowest number among treatments. Intercropping of Radish with Spinach results in lengthy roots as compared to other intercropping patterns. It may be due to more nutrients and water availability and less competition of required nutrients for tuberous growth. Results were non-significant because no clear difference was observed among fruit length.

Single Tuberous Root Weight (g): Significant difference was observed in single root weights among treatments (Table-1). Heavier roots with average single tuberous weight of 471.2 g were observed and noted in radish intercropped with spinach (T3) followed by 414.9g in radish intercropped with turnip and spinach (T4). In T1 where radish was sown as a single crop the average weight of 414 g was noted. Radish intercropped with turnip (T2) results in lowest single tuberous root weight which was 369.6 g and it also affect the yield per hectare due to small fruit size.

Table 1: Plant Height (cm), Root Length (cm), Single Root Weight (g)

Treatment	Plant Height (cm)	Root Length (cm)	Single Root Weight
T1	31.2	27.2	414.0
T2	38.4	22.9	369.6
T3	33.9	28.8	471.2
T4	32.9	26.5	414.9
F test	*	*	**
P-Value	0.09	0.10	0.00

F test: - **: P<0.01; *: P<0.05

Leaf Area (cm): Leaf area is another important factor through which we can predict the crop yield and growth. Reasonable leaf area is important for photosynthesis good yield. Small leaf area not enough to absorb maximum light and play role in photosynthesis which results in small fruit size and low yield. In this experiment significant difference was observed among leaf area (Table-2). Largest leaf area was noted in radish intercropped with spinach (T3), with average leaf area of 17.2 cm and it results in higher yield and crop growth. In another three treatments no significant difference was observed, as in radish as a monoculture sole crop the average leaf area was 15.2cm (T1) followed by 14.5cm in (T4) where radish was intercropped with

turnip and spinach. In T3 where radish was sown with turnip results in smallest leaf area of 13.3 cm. **Yield per Hectare (tons):** Intercropping of radish with different crops affect its growth and yield and significant difference was observed among the treatments (Table-2). Radish yield of (20.8 tons/ha) was the highest one in (T3) where radish was intercropped with spinach. This study revealed that radish can give best results when planted with spinach. It may be due to nature and different nutrient requirement of both crops. Second highest average yield was in (T1) monoculture cropping pattern which was (18.2 tons/ha). In T3 results were also better with average per hectare yield of (17.3ton/ha). In (T2) radish intercropped with turnip results in lower yield (14.5 ton/ha).

Table 2: Leaf Area (cm), Yield per Hectare (ton)

Treatment	Leaf Area (cm)	Yield per Hectare (ton)
T1	15.2	18.2
T2	13.3	14.5
T3	17.2	20.8
T4	14.5	17.3
F test	**	**
P-Value	0.01	0.00

F test: - **: P<0.01; *: P<0.05

The present study revealed that intercropping affect the growth, yield, leaf area, tuberous root weight and size of radish. The radish yield was (20.8 tons/ha) when intercropped with spinach (T3), which was the highest yield followed by (T1) in monoculture and (17.3 tons/ha) in T4. A low yield (14.5 ton/ha) was obtained from T2 when radish was intercropped with turnip. It may be due to crop competition or resource depletion. Leaf area was not influenced by spinach and it was 17.2 cm in T3. In T1 and T3 leaf area was in maximum range (15.2 and 17.1cm) when radish was sown independently as a mono-crop and with spinach. Single tuberous root weight was obtained up to 471.2 g in T3 when radish was intercropped with spinach. T1 and T4 produced almost same tuberous root weight that was 414 and 414.9 g. In T3 the average weight was 369.6 g which was too low as compared to other treatments. Tuberous root length was also better in T3 (28.8 cm) followed by T1 (27.2 cm) and T4 (26.5 cm) as compared to T2 (22.9 cm).

DISCUSSION

Research experiments shows effects of intercropping on crop growth, yield, plant

height, leaf area etc. Intercropping of turnip with faba bean results in higher crop production and it increased the yield of turnip by 50.87 to 51.13 percent. Intercropping of radish with faba bean also results in 66.74- 67.48 increase in fresh fruit yield (Atallah and Abbas 2017). In other research experiment radish was intercropped with cabbage to evaluate the effect on yield and monetary returns. Results of this study shows that intercropping of radish+cabbage is beneficial and it produced significantly higher yield than other cropping combinations (Gawade, et al. 2002).

Increasing productivity per unit area is one of the important reasons for cultivating two or more crops together. Cultivation of tuberous + leafy vegetables provides efficient land utilization and other resources, which results in higher economic return (Oliveira et al, 2017).

According to the Rezende et al. (2005), intercropping of radish with lettuce results in increased net returns of 4.13 and 4.53 with profit margins of 75.77 and 77.94% respectively. Which was higher as compared to Mono-cropping system.

CONCLUSION

From this study we concluded that intercropping of different crops at the same time and same land area results in higher crop production with better land management. We have intercropped radish with

turnip and spinach in different combinations. Obtained results shows that radish produced higher yield when intercropped with spinach.

REFERENCES

- Atalla, S.Y and Abbas, H.S, Effect of radish and turnip with faba bean on growth and yield for these crops under Assiut conditions. *Assiut J. Sci.* 47(6-1): 225-235 (2016).
- Batista, T.M.V., Bezerra Neto, F., Silva, I.N., Silva, M.L., Oliveira, E. Q. and Barros Júnior, A.P. Agronomic efficiency of the intercropping of arugula with carrot under different population combinations. *Revista Caatinga* 29(1): 76-84 (2016).
- Bezerra Neto, F., Porto, V.C.N., Gomes, E.G., Cecílio Filho, A. B. and Moreira, J. N., Assessment of agro-economic indexes in polycultures of lettuce, rocket and carrot through uni-and multivariate approaches in semi-arid Brazil. *Ecological Indicators* 14(1): 11-17 (2012).
- Brintha, I. and Seran, T.H., Effect of paired row planting of radish (*Raphanus sativus* L.) intercropped with vegetable amaranthus (*Amaranthus tricolor* L.) on yield components of radish in sandy regosol. *The Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 4(1): 19-28 (2009).
- Demir, H. and Polat, E., Effects of broccoli-crispy salad intercropping on yield and quality under greenhouse conditions. *African Journal of Agricultural Research* 6(17): 116-4121 (2011).
- De Paula P.D., Guerra J.G.M., Riberio, R.D.D., Cesar, M.N.Z., Guedes, R.E, Polidoro, J.C., Agronomic viability of onion and lettuce intercropped in the organic cultivation system. *Horticulturae Brasileira* 27(2): 202-206 (2010).
- Favacho, F.S., Lima, J.S.S., Bezerra Neto, F., Silva, J.N., and Barros Júnior, A.P., Productive and economic efficiency of carrot intercropped with cowpea-vegetable resulting from green manure and different spatial arrangements. *Rev. Ciência Agrônômica* 48(2): 337-346 (2017).
- Guvenc I, Yildirim E., Increasing Productivity with Intercropping Systems in Cabbage Production. *J. Sustain. Agric.* 28(4): 29-44 (2006).
- Gwade, M.H., Patil, J.D., and Kakade, D.S., Studies on effect of yield and monetary returns of cabbage. *Agric. Sci. Digest* 2(1): 63-64 (2002).
- Horwith, B.A., Role for intercropping in modern agriculture. *BioScience* 35: 5 (1985).
- Jarenyama, P., Hesterman, O.B., Waddington, S.R., Harwood, R.R., Relay-intercropping of sunn-hemp and cowpea into a smallholder maize system in Zimbabwe. *Agron. J.* 92: 239-244 (2000).
- Karatas A, Erdogan, H., and Unlu, H., The effect of tomato cultivation in intercropping system with some vegetable species on the yield and income in a geo-thermally heated glasshouse. *J. Atatürk Central Hortic. Res. Inst. Bahce* 34(2): 37-46 (2005).
- Kizilsimsek M. and Erol, A., Land Equivalent Ratio, Inter Species Competition and Nutrient Supplementation Index in Intercropping of Forage Crops. *J. Sci. Eng.* 3(1): 14-22 (2000).
- Linhares, P. C. A., Lima, J. S. S., Bezerra Neto, F., Rodrigues, G.S.O. and Chaves, A.P., Polycultures of coriander, carrot, and arugula in strip-intercropping system. *Rev Caatinga*, 30(3): 622-632 (2017).
- Lithourgidis, A.S., C.A. Dordas,, C.A. Damalas and D.N., Vlachostergios. Annual intercrops: an alternative pathway for sustainable agriculture. *Aust. J. Crop Sci.* 5: 396-410 (2011).
- Oliveria, L.J., Bezerra Neto, F., Lima, J.S.S., Oliveria, E.Q., Moreira, J.N. and Silva, I.N., Validity of polycultures of argula-carrot-coriander fertilized with hairy wood rose under different population densities. *Rev Brasileria de Engenharia Agricola e Ambiental* 21(9): 611-617 (2017).
- Palaniappan, S.P., S. Selvaraj and Ramasamy, R., Intercropping studies in sorghum. *Sorghum Newsletter* 18: 71 (1996).
- Rashid, A., Himayatullah, Khan, R., and Farooq, M.A. Effect of legume intercropping on sorghum production. *Pak.J.Agr.Sci.* 41(3-4), (2004)
- Ribeiro, G.M., Bezerra Neto, F., Lima, J.S.S., Silva, M.L., Barros Júnior, A.P. and Santos, E. C., Agro-economic efficiency of the intercropping of carrot × cowpea-vegetable under different spatial arrangements and population densities. *Rev Caatinga* 30(4): 847-854 (2017).
- Rezende, B.L.A., Cecílio Filho, A.B., Catelan, F., and Martins, M.I.E.G., Economic analysis of intercropped crops of American lettuce × radish: A case study. *Horticultura Brasileira*, 23 (3): 853-858 (2005).
- Santos, R.H.S., Gliessman, S.R. and Cecon, P.R., Crop interactions in broccoli intercropping. *Biol. Agric. Hort.* 20: 51-75 (2002).
- Sharaiha R. and Gliessman S., The effects of crop combination and row arrangement in the intercropping of lettuce, fava bean and pea on weed biomass and diversity and on crop yields. *Biol. Agric. Hort.* 9(1): 1-13 (1992).
- Silva, J.N., Bezerra Neto, F., Lima, J.S.S., Rodrigues, G.S.O., Barros Junior, A.P., Chaves, A.P. Combinations of coriander and salad rocket cultivars in bicropping systems intercrop-

ped with carrot cultivars. Rev Caatinga 30 (1): 125-135 (2017).
Singh, K. and J.S. Balyon. Performance of sorghum (*Sorghum bicholor*) plus legumes intercrop-

ping under different planting geometries and nitrogen levels. Indian J Agron 45(1): 64-69 (2000).